

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN
WRIT APPEAL NO: 1109 OF 2025

Between:

1. The Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd, Rep by its General Manager (HR), Ramachandrapuram HYDERABAD-502032.
2. The Medical Superintendent, BHEL General Hospital Ramachandrapuram HYDERABAD-502032.

...Appellants / Respondents

AND

1. G. Durga Prasad, s/o Papaiah Aged 40 years, Temp Medical Technician (Dental) BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
2. Y. Malati, D/o Sri Laxminarayana Aged 40 years, Temp Nursing Asst BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
3. V. Madhavi, D/o Ramaiah Aged 40 years, Temp Nursing Asst BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
4. Nagarajeswarudu, S/o Anjaiah Aged 38 years, Temp Eye Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
5. M. Soujanya Rani, D/o M Prakasham Aged 36 years, Temp Nursing Asst BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
6. G. Manjula, D/o G Prakasham Aged 35 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
7. Munaga Pandurangaiah, S/o Papaiah Aged 31 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
8. M. Shalini, D/o M Devadas (Late) Aged 33 years, Temp Nursing Asst BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032

9. O. Sumalata, D/o O. Ramulu Aged 32 years, Temp ECG Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
10. K. Syamala Devi, W/o K. Govindraj Aged 40 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
11. Y. Karunamma, D/o Y Nagaiah Aged 37 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
12. B. Nancharamma, W/o V Laxmikumar Aged 53 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
13. A. Mogulamma, D/o A. Mogulappa Aged 49 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
14. M. Anitamma, D/o M. Ashaiah Aged 45 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
15. M. Jogulamma, D/o M Nageswara Rao Aged 40 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
16. Burka Sekhar, S/o Siddaiah Aged 34 years, Temp X-ray Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
17. GV Siva Rao, S/o G. Anjaneyulu Aged 50 years, Temp ENT Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
18. G Solomon Raju, S/o G. John Mathew Aged 33 years, Temp ECG Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
19. Saini Dhana Prasad, s/o S Rangaiah Aged 32 years, Temp OT Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
20. Rajakumar Gandhavarapu, S/o Aged 31 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
21. P. Raju, S/o P Manohar Aged 35 years, Temp Lab Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
22. G. Satish, S/o Bhalla Bheema Aged 38 years, Temp OT Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
23. Sudhakar Kampati, S/o Narsaiah Aged 32 years, Temp Dresser BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
24. K. Sirisha, D/o K. Yadaiah Aged 28 years, Temp Pharmacist BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032

25. B Swarnbalata, D/o B. Swamy Aged 35 years, Temp Pharmacist BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
26. Chaitanya Kolluru, D/o Sattaiah Kolluru Aged 28 years, Temp Pharmacist BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
27. Mangali Nagaraju, s/o M. Maheshwar Aged 28 years, Temp Pharmacist BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
28. Avanoori Soujanya, D/o AL Rajam Aged 27 years, Temp Pharmacist BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032
29. S. Rajeshwar, S/o S.Rangaiah Aged 37 years, Temp Lab Technician BHEL General Hospital, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad-502032

...Respondents

Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the appeal and the grounds filed therein, praying that the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in W.P.No.30491 of 2017 dated 03.09.2025 allowing the Writ Appeal.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P. No 30491 of 2017 dated 03.09.2025, pending disposal of the WA.No.1109 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 02.12.2025 and 29.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. MOHAN RAO learned counsel representing SRI. CH. SAMSON BABU Advocate for the Appellants, SRI. T. KOTESWARA RAO Advocate for the Respondent No.1, SRI. CHIKKUDU PRABHAKAR Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 14 and 24 to 28 and Ms. B. PADMA LATHA Advocate for the Respondent Nos.21 and 22 and Ms. CHARUGUNDLA NAGA SAI VAISHNAVI Advocate for the Respondent Nos.15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23 and 29, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

As prayed by Mr. Mohan Rao, learned counsel representing Mr. Ch. Samson Babu, learned counsel appearing for the appellants, list this matter on 25.03.2026 at 3.30 P.M.

Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

1

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. CH. SAMSON BABU, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HCJ & GMMJ

DATED:26/02/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 25.03.2026 AT 3.30 P.M.

ORDER



WA.No.1109 of 2025

EXTENSION OF SUSPENSION